

Nos. 21-1326, 22-111

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,  
EX REL. TRACY SCHUTTE & MICHAEL YARBERRY,  
*Petitioners,*

v.  
SUPERVALU, INC., ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

UNITED STATES, EX REL. THOMAS PROCTOR,  
*Petitioner,*

v.  
SAFEWAY, INC.,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE TAXPAYERS AGAINST FRAUD  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Samuel J. Buffone, Jr.  
*Counsel of Record*  
BLACK & BUFFONE PLLC  
1400 Eye Street, NW  
Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 997-8562  
sam@blackandbuffone.com

David Jochnowitz  
OUTTEN & GOLDEN LLP  
685 Third Avenue, 25<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10017  
(212) 245-1000  
djochnowitz@outtengolden.c  
om

Jacklyn DeMar  
TAXPAYERS AGAINST FRAUD  
1220 19<sup>th</sup> St. NW Suite 501  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 445-1399  
jdemar@taf.org

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents..... i

Table of Authorities.....iii

Interest of the Amicus ..... 1

Summary of the Argument ..... 2

Argument..... 5

    I. Under the FCA’s plain language, evidence of subjective knowledge is always relevant to scienter..... 5

    II. The Seventh Circuit’s evidentiary limitations on what authoritative guidance is relevant to determining whether a company was “warned away” from an erroneous interpretation of a statute or regulation does not reflect how the United States expects contractors to handle uncertainty when seeking and receiving taxpayer funds..... 6

        A. Congress and federal agencies have provided many ways for service providers and contractors to clarify any uncertainty in laws, regulations, or contractual requirements, and the Seventh Circuit’s narrow rule could potentially undermine many of them. .... 9

        B. The Seventh Circuit’s evidentiary limitations would turn fraud enforcement into a multi-billion-dollar game of Whack-A-Mole..... 11

    III. Adopting the Seventh Circuit’s rule, which requires courts to ignore a defendant’s subjective knowledge of falsity, would expose the United States to extensive fraud, while faithfully applying the FCA’s text allows for “rigorous” application of the False Claims Act’s scienter standard..... 15

A. <i>United States ex rel. Walker v. R &amp; F Props. of Lake County, Inc.</i> , 04-15283 (11th Cir.) .....	16
B. <i>United States ex rel. Bahnsen et al. v. Boston Scientific</i> , 11-cv-1210 (D.N.J.) .....	19
C. <i>United States ex rel. Ross v. Independent Health Corp. et al.</i> , 12-cv-00299 (W.D.N.Y.) .....	22
D. <i>United States ex rel. Kamal Mustafa Al-Sultan v. Agility Public Warehousing Co., K.S.C. et al.</i> , No. 1:05-cv-2968-GET (N.D. Ga.).....	25
E. <i>United States ex rel. Morsell v. Symantec Corp.</i> , 12-cv-800 (D.D.C.) .....	28
Conclusion.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	11
<i>Cook Cty. v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003).....	6
<i>Halo Elecs., Inc. v. Pulse Elecs., Inc.</i> , 579 U.S. 93 (2016) .....	7
<i>Leveski v. ITT Educ. Servs.</i> , 719 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2013).....	15, 16
<i>Rock Island, AR &amp; LA R.R. v. United States</i> , 254 U.S. 141 (1920).....	4, 37
<i>Safeco Ins. Co of America v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007) .....	2, 7, 8, 21
<i>United States ex rel. Bahnsen et al. v. Bos. Sci. Neuromodulation Corp.</i> , Civil Action No. 11-1210, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 206512 (D.N.J. Dec. 15, 2017).....	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>United States ex rel. Graves v. ITT Educ. Servs.</i> , 284 F. Supp. 2d 487 (S.D. Tex. 2003) .....	15
<i>United States ex rel. Kamal Mustafa Al-Sultan v. Agility Public Warehousing Co., K.S.C. et al.</i> , 242 F. Supp. 3d 1351 (N.D. Ga. 2017).....	30, 31, 32, 33
<i>United States ex rel. Morsell v. Symantec Corp.</i> , Civil Action No. 12-800 (RC), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54847 (D.D.C. Mar. 30, 2020) .....	34, 35, 36
<i>United States ex rel. Proctor v. Safeway Inc.</i> , 30 F.4th 649 (7th Cir. 2022).....	1, 7, 17
<i>United States ex rel. Ross v. Independent Health Corp.</i> , Civil Action No. 12-00299, 2023 U.S. Dist. Lexis 390 (W.D.N.Y. Jan 3, 2023).....	26, 27, 28, 29

*United States ex rel. Schutte v. SuperValu Inc.,*  
*9 F.4th 455 (7th Cir. 2021)* ..... 1, 7

*United States ex rel. Walker v. R & F Props. of Lake*  
*City, Inc.,*  
 No. 5:02-cv-131-Oc-10GRJ, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS  
 29174 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 9, 2008) ..... 21

*United States ex rel. Walker v. R & F Props. of Lake*  
*County, Inc.,*  
 433 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005) ..... 19, 21

*United States v. Neifert-White Co.,*  
 390 U.S. 228 (1968) ..... 6

*Universal Health Services, Inc. v. United States ex rel.*  
*Escobar,*  
 579 U.S. 176 (2016) ..... 4, 16

**Statutes**

12 U.S.C. § 1708(d)(3) ..... 12

15 U.S.C. § 1681 ..... 8

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A) ..... 5

31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1)(A) ..... 5

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7d(b) ..... 10

42 U.S.C. § 1395m(a)(11)(b)(i) ..... 23

Higher Education Act, Pub. L. 89-329, Nov. 8, 1965,  
 79 Stat. 1219 ( 20 U.S.C. 1001 et seq.) ..... 15

### Other Authorities

- Press Release, U.S. Dept. of Educ., *Education Department approves \$3.9 billion group discharge for 208,000 borrowers who attended ITT Technical Institute* (Aug. 16, 2022),  
<https://www.ed.gov/news/press-releases/education-department-approves-39-billion-group-discharge-208000-borrowers-who-attended-itt-technical-institute> ..... 16
- Press Release, U.S. Dept. of Justice, Off. of Pub. Affairs, *Defense Contractor Resolves Criminal, Civil and Administrative Liability Related to Food Contracts* (May 26, 2017),  
<https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/defense-contractor-resolves-criminal-civil-and-administrative-liability-related-food>..... 31
- Press Release, U.S. Dept. of Justice, Off. of Pub. Affairs, *False Claims Act Settlements and Judgments Exceed \$2 Billion in Fiscal Year 2022* (Feb. 7, 2023),  
<https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/false-claims-act-settlements-and-judgments-exceed-2-billion-fiscal-year-2022> ..... 2
- Press Release, U.S. Dept. of Justice, Off. of Pub. Affairs, *Justice Department Takes Action Against COVID-19 Fraud* (Mar. 16, 2021),  
<https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-takes-action-against-covid-19-fraud>..... 14
- Press Release. U.S. Attorney's Off., E.D. Cal., *Eastern District of California Obtains Nation's First Civil Settlement for Fraud on Cares Act Paycheck Protection Program* (Jan. 12, 2021),  
<https://www.justice.gov/usao-edca/pr/eastern-district-california-obtains-nation-s-first-civil-settlement-fraud-cares-act>..... 13

S.Rep. No. 99-345 (1986) .....	6
Stacey Cowley, <i>15% of Paycheck Protection Program Loans Could be Fraudulent, Study Shows</i> , The New York Times, (Aug. 17, 2021), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2021/08/17/business/ppp-fraud-covid.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2021/08/17/business/ppp-fraud-covid.html</a> .....	13
Ty Wright, <i>ITT Education Services Files for Bankruptcy After Aid Crackdown</i> , The New York Times (Sept. 17, 2016), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2016/09/18/business/itt-educational-services-files-for-bankruptcy-after-aid-crackdown.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2016/09/18/business/itt-educational-services-files-for-bankruptcy-after-aid-crackdown.html</a> .....	16
U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services, <i>Advisory Opinions</i> , (last visited Feb. 23, 2023), <a href="https://oig.hhs.gov/compliance/advisory-opinions/">https://oig.hhs.gov/compliance/advisory-opinions/</a> .....	10
U.S. Dept. of Hous. and Urban Dev., <i>Housing Handbooks</i> , (Jan. 18, 2023), <a href="https://www.hud.gov/program_offices/administration/hudclips/handbooks/hsg">https://www.hud.gov/program_offices/administration/hudclips/handbooks/hsg</a> .....	12
U.S. Gov't. Accountability Off., <i>A Snapshot of Government-wide Contracting for FY 2021</i> (Aug. 25, 2022), <a href="https://www.gao.gov/blog/snapshot-government-wide-contracting-fy-2021-interactive-dashboard">https://www.gao.gov/blog/snapshot-government-wide-contracting-fy-2021-interactive-dashboard</a> .....	29
<b>Regulations</b>	
42 C.F.R. § 414.200.....	23
48 C.F.R. § 15.201(a)-(b) .....	11
48 C.F.R. § 552.238-75.....	34
